2008-16 H-SAA AMENDING AGREEMENT
THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made as of the 1% day of April, 2015
BETWEEN:
WATERLOO WELLINGTON LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the “LHIN™)
AND

Guelph General Hospital (the “Hospital”)
WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital {together the “Parties”) entered into a hospital
service accountability agreement that took effect April 1, 2008 (the “H-SAA™);

AND WHEREAS pursuant to various amending agreements the term of the H-SAA has
been extended to March 31, 2015;

AND WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital have agreed to extend the H-SAA for a

further twelve month period to permit the LHIN and the Hospital to continue to work
toward a new multi-year H-SAA;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in
this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1.0 Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement, all terms shall have
the meaning ascribed to them in the H-SAA. References in this Agreement to the H-SAA
mean the H-SAA as amended and extended.

20 Amendments.

2.1 Aareed Amendments. The H-SAA is amended as set out in this Article 2.

2.2  Amended Definitions.
(@) The following terms have the following meanings.

“Post-Construction Operating Plan (PCOP) Funding” and “PCOP Funding”
means annualized operating funding provided to support service expansions and
other costs occurring in conjunction with completion of an approved capital
project, as set out in Schedule A and applicable Funding letters agreed to by the
parties, and as may be further detailed in Schedule C.4;

‘Schedule” means any one of, and “Schedules” means any two or more as the
context requires, of the Schedules appended to this Agreement, including the
following:

Schedule A: Funding Allocation
Schedule B: Reporting

H-SAA Amending Agreement — Extension to March 31, 2016 Page 1






23

3.0

5.0

6.0

Schedule C: Indicators and Volumes
C.1. Performance Indicators
C.2. Service Volumes
C.3. LHIN Indicators and Volumes
C.4. PCOP Targeted Funding and Volumes

Term. This Agreement and the H-SAA will terminate on March 31, 2016.

Effective Date. The amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect on April 1,
2015. All other terms of the H-SAA shall remain in full force and effect.

GOVerning Law. I his Agreement and the rignts, obiigatons and reiations or tne
Parties will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute
one and the same instrument.

Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between
the Parties with respect to the subject maiter contained in this Agreement and
supersedes all prior oral or written representations and agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set out

below.

WATERLOO WELLINGTON LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

N2, Aper/ ) zors

And‘by;

B. Fisk, Chair Date ’

o Co— Ap-| 2. 2005

Brdce Lauckner, CEQ Date’

Guelph General Hospital

By:
%) _ March 31 2015

Joh}/ﬁore. Chair Date

And by:

A7 e~ March 3|, 2015

Marianne Waker, President & CEO Date

H-SAA Amending Agreement — Extension to March 31, 2016 Page 2






Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016

Facility #:

665 !

Hospital Name:

Guelph General Hospital

Hospital Legal Name:

Guelph General Hospital

2015-2016 Schedule A Funding Allocation

|| Section 1: FUNDING SUMMARY

| LHIN FUNDING

3 “201'5-201'8'

———

[1] Estimated Funding Allocation

Base
LHIN Global Allocation $47,066,907 |
Health System Funding Reform: HBAM Funding $32,677,090 '
Health System Funding Reform: Q8 Funding (Sec. 2} $15,491,276 |
kil Post Construction Operating Plan (PCOP) $0 12 IncremantatiOneTime o]
Wait Time Strategy Services ("WTS") {Sec. 3) 50 $1,588,320 I
Provincial Program Services ("PPS") (Sec. 4 } $5,920,100 $0 1
Other Non-HSFR F_lgldlng {Sec. 5) §2,967,284 $1,902,389 #
T_O'I‘A&H!N FUNDING 3104,122,?5-7 $3,490,709 |




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016

Facility # €65

Hospital Name: Guelph General Hospital

Hospital Legal Name: Guelph General Hospital

2015-2016 Schedule A Funding Allocation

Saction 2: HSFR - Quality-Based Procedures r Voluma [4} Allocation

" Rehabilllation Inpatient Primary Unlilateral Hip Replacement | 0 50
Acute Inpatient Primary Unifateral Hip Replacement 1'. 185 $1,575,587
Rehabilitation Inpatient Primary Unlilateral ¥nee Replacement H 0 $0
Acute Inpatient Primary Unilateral Knee Replacement H 279 $2,181,301
Acute Inpatient Hip Fracture 179 $2,065,538
Knee Arthroscopy 0 $0

" Eleclive Hips - Outpatient Rehabilitation for Primary Hip 1] $0

| Elective Knees - Oulpatient Rehabilitation for Primary Knee 0 $0
Acute Inpatient Primary Bilateral Joint Replacement (Hip/Knee) 0 $0
Acute Inpatient Congestive Heart Failure 223 $1,537,988
Aoriic Valve Replacement [\} $0
Coronary Artery Disease 0 $0
Acute Inpatient Stroke Hemarrhage 18 $162,893
Acute Inpatient Stroke Ischemic or Unspecified 160 $1,175,716
Acute Inpatient Stroke Transient Ischemic Attack (T 1A) 54 $199,764
Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Aortic Aneurysm excluding Advanced Pathway 68 $1,337,454
Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Lower Extremity Occlusive Disease 81 $857,510
Unilateral Cataract Day Surgery 1,341 $669,477




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016

Facility #:
Hospital Name:
Hospital Legal Name:

2015-2016 Schedule A Funding Allocation

665 |

Guelph General Hospital

Guelph General Hospital

Sub-Tota! Quality Based Procedure Eundlﬂ

Section 2: HSFR - Quality-Based Procedures ] [4] Aliocation ﬂ
Bilaleral Cataract Qay Surgery | 0 §0
i Retinal Disease | | 0 $0
Inpatient Neonatal Jaundice (Hyperbilirubinemia) {f a7 $134,749
| Acute Inpatient 'T‘onsilleclomy ' 144 $158,720
Acute Inpatient Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease 332 $2,310,444
Acute Inpatient Pneumonia i 176 $1,124,136
“ Endoscopy i [ $0
[Fil Rehabilitation Inpatient Primary Bilateral Joint Replacement (Hip/Knee) i 0 $0 ]
] $15,491,276




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016
Facilty # | 665 |

Hospital Name: Guelph General Hospital

Hospital Legal Name: Guelph General Hospital

2015-2016 Schedule A Funding Allocation

; ] 15-2016 ~ °'

Section 3: Walt Time Strategy Services ("WTS") ’f [2] Base [7} IncremartatiOne-Time |
General Surgery $0 $40,400
Pediatric Surgery $0 $0
Hip & Knee Replacement - Revisions $0 $114,400
Magnetic Resonance Imaging {MRI) $0 $1,248,520
Ontario Breast Screening Magnetic Resonance Imaging {OBSP MRI) $0 $0
Computed Tormography (CT) $0 $185,000
QOther WTS Funding $0 $0

Sub-Total Walt Time Strategy Services Funding S0 $1,588,320
Section 4: Provinclal Prlority Program Services ("PPS") [2] Base [Zf IncrementatiOne-Time |
Cardiac Surgery $0 $0
Other Cardiac Services $0 $0
Organ Transptantafion [ $0 50
Neurosclences $0 $0
Bariatric Services $5,920,100 $0
Regional Trauma $0 $0

Sub-Total Provincial Priority Program Services Funding $5,920,100 $0
Section 5: Other Non-HSFR [ [2] Base {71 IncrementalOne-Time
LHIN One-time paymenis i $0 $1,902,389
MOH One-time payments ' $629,700 50
LHINIMOH Recoveries 50
Other Revenue from MOHLTG $2,279,584
Paymaster $58,000

Sub-Total Other Non-HSFR Funding | $2,967,284 $1,902,389




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016

Facility # 665 |

Hospital Name: Guelph General Hospital

Hospital Legal Name: Guelph General Hospital

2015-2016 Scheduile A Funding Allocation

Saction 6: Othar Funding

... 20152016

(nia, Only. Funding is already included in Sections 1-§ above) -[_Z]_'_Bm ¢ (2] incrementalOne-Tima |
Granl In Liet of Taxes (Inc. in Glabal Funding Allocation Sec. 1) $0 $16,050
[3] Ontaric Renal Netwark Funding (inc, in Cancer Care Ontario Funding Sec. 4) $0 50
Sub-Total Other Funding $0 $16,050

* Targets for Year 3 of the agreement will be determined during the annual refresh process.

{1] Estimated funding allocations.
{2] Funding allocations are subject to change year over year.

[3] Funding provided by Cancer Care Ontarig, not the LHIN.

| [4]AH QBP Funding Is fully recoverable in accordance with Section 5.6 of the H-SAA. QBP Funding is not base funding for the purposes of the
.| BOND policy.




9102 IMdy OF

JesA [e9sid

W"mm_,mw_-‘_ﬁm. yoday] seojaiag abenbue youaly
9L0zg 2unr 0g leaj |eosiy
P SUBWEIEIS [BouBU|] POUPNY '€
910z aunf 0g pu3g Jesp
9102 aunf 0g LE udJew o} Lo Aenuer -y

910z Menigad /0 +€ Jaqusdaq) o} L0 J2qoR0 - €D

S1L0C 19qusAoN L0

0¢ Jequiaidag o) L0 judy — 2D

w_a,mm.mmwﬂw Aessedap se Bujuodey jejuswejddng pue suodey |us Aiepenp jejidsoH ‘2
910z Aen OF LE yatel o) Lo Aienuer — $0D

910z Aenuer g

LE Jaquiaoag o} |0 48qoya0 —- €D

G102 $2qoR0 L€

o€ taquiaydag o} L udy — 2D

9102-5L0¢
ajeq ang

aouejeq [elll SIN ‘)

sjuswalinbay bunloday :g anpayss 91L0z-5102

jendsoH |esauac) ydigng :aweN |ebaT |endsoH

|endsoH |eieuag ydiens | :awep |eydsoH

_ G99 | # Auoed
9102-510Z JudwWwaalby Ajljiqejunoddy 10303g |ejidsoH




e e = e 1 _l-

ajey B|WAIBIOBE SPAINY SNoooooiiyde)s JuBais|say ukpIeN patinboy |edsaH Jo aeYy
aley EjlaLa]0Bg SNXI000IEILT UEISISSY LPDAWOSUEA pannboy [eNdsoH Jo eeY
aiey ajey LONIBU| U (RIS ik
aey BIUOWINBYY PIJEIDOSSY-0IRYIUaA JO BjBY
abeaalad sdnoiD) Xy eseD paRaes Jo) sAeQ OF UIYUAA SUDISSHUPEDN
oney oney Ayjepop pazipiepue)s jeypdscH
wauad Aeis waytedu) say) Buung nun eonS B o} palIWPY SiUalEd BUEYOIIS JO Waad
._.Eﬁ_._.i. siajes)pu| Mojeuejdxg _
oo'o ey SUCHIB)U| SIDLIG WINIPMSOID pauinboy jepdsoH Jo ajey
%06 =< %006 Em“en_. 1abe] vy pajaidwoo saseo v Aiwoud % ueds (10) AydesSowo psindwo? ansoubelq
%06 =< %006 Wwadag 1abre L Ly parardutes sased ¢ AUold % ueds (1) BBy sousvosay apaubeyy onsoubeig
%06 =< %0'06 waad a . - 19fse) Uiy pAIAdwod SasED F Aold % :(Sauy) Jwaumaeday uiop
%O u< *%006 waneg 1ebuay ujywn paradivoo sasen >Eoﬂn_|$ H(diH) walsaoeidoy Jwor
%06 =< %0'08 waNsd 1efue ) ujum palsIdwod 5a5Ed ¢ Aol % AssBing eseen
%06 =< %0'06 walad jabie ) c_::ﬂlvﬂ_a_n:..ou 59883 ¥ Awold % Mabung ssedig seipien
%06 =< %0'06 uadad yaliiey i payyditiod saSED ¢ Alwoud 9% Asabing Jgauen
rye oy SInoH sjuaned (A-AL SY.LD) pajeosditooun Jouly pajupy-uch 1oj A2)S 10 uibua Y3 eNueased Uios
riw> m oL SINOH siuafied (- SYLO} xeidwo) pajutpy-uc Jof Ae)g jo yibuaT 43I eeoad YIoG
g= 08 sinoH sjusied papupy Jo} Aeis fo pbuay (43) weoy &_.am...aEm a__#.mo.oan_ﬁl
9029102 5bO2-SHZ =h .
Pirplng pbie) pousuLiolsd  wauamsesy S10)edpPU] asueuliolled, m
SoURULID)E i

paisjuan-uossad ‘8jes ‘aAndey3 'sse20y :JONIILXT LNIILYd - | Ved]

SJ0jed1puU| IUBULOMEL L] 9INPAYIS 910Z-5102

ALLLN3 V101 ‘BlweN als

jendsol [Riauay ydjang ‘awen (eha epdsoy

lEndsoy jeseuss ydieng :awep |endsoy

599 # Ampoey

9102-5102 Juswaaiby Ajjiqeunoooy 10j09g [epdsoH




“SI[B10P JOYLIN) J0) opED|)|3adS (BI|UYIL], JOVED|PU] YYS-H BLOZ-5L0Z O) Jaja,
-ssa20ud ysasey |enuuy syl Bupnp jas aq s suaweasBy ay) Jo ¢ pue Z Jee ) Joj sjebirey
£0 8)npayag sag :sj06.E)} aJueuuopad pue sio3ed|pu| oyisads NIHT - Al Bed|
slieluaiiay {sase”) pasoyd) sAeq (Dv) a1e) Jojanan siEwWaNyY BNy Jo efesaeay
abmusaiad (pajepdn ABOJopoula) SUCIPLOT SSNQY SIUMSGNS J0d SA2Q OF WIYIM SHSIA Aoualsaw] pajnpayosun 1eaday
abejwasag (paiepdn ABoOROifER) SUCIIPUGY UNESH LBIUSW JOd SAEQ 0T VYA SISIA Auslisswg pajnpayasun jeaday
wn
WuAINSReR s103edafpuy EOHNCN_QXW
oaL asL sbiguanag anay -ajey (DY) ane) Jo |ana eewayy
9OT-91L0T 2102-9402 o
plepurg Wl SouriLoNSd uowainsvo S10je9|pU| eouBLIOMEed,
BIIBULIOLIE 1
uneeHe Yuewabehuz Aunuwiwoy ‘uopeiBajuy - 1
afepanuag % anuaAsy Je1o L fspund Buppops paisalpy
|
sfiewauad {fuQ Jopag |endsoH) wibiey |e0L ﬁ
win I
e anceers siojepu| Aiojeue|dx3 _
wome %000 abawanad sadf) punj pue sapod JORRS KY - PAIEpROSURD) UBieR €10
09°0 =< L0 oney sad4} punj pue sapog} JOIIBS ||y - PRIEPITSUCD) ONEY JuaLInD _
910Z-9407 stoz-aLe o r_
pISpURS 19biEL SoUNULIOUSd juowamsrely SJOJEDPLU] adueLLIOLed, "
aouruuopad |

IINVYNHIAOD ‘FONIRNIIXT 3IA0TINT 'aFOUN0STH ATLVMdOHAdY X' INIIDIAIT - HITVIH NOLLYZINYOYHO - || Wed

S10}EDIPU| 2OUBWIOMRG LD 2INP3YIS 9102-5107

ALLLNZ TV10L SweN aNg
jeydsop [ereuas) ydjang ‘awep (eba jepdsoy
(eydsop |miauag ydjang ‘awep [epdsoH
| 599 # Anoey

9102-510Z yuawaaiby Ajjiqejunoddy 10)09s (eydsoH




»

Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016

Facillty #: 665

Hospital Name: Guelph General Hospital

Hospital Legal Name: Guelph General Hospital

2015-2016 Schedule C2 Service Volumes

[Part | - Global Volumes

Masshcoment it Performance Target it
2015-2018 2015-2018
Ambulatory Care Visits 67,978 »>=54,380.0
Complex Continuing Care Weighted Patient Days 0 o
| | DavSumen Weighted Cases 2,856 > 25;:::1 ;‘“’ b |
1 Eldery Capital Assistanca Program (ELDCAP) Patient Days 0 . 17
| Emergency Depariment Weighted Cases 3517 = 3‘::;’.;“" b
I Emergency Dapartment and Urgent Care Visits 60,616 o= 48,4928
i Inpatiant Mental Health Weighted Patient Days 0 - |
i Inpatient Mental Health Patient Days 0 .
Acute Rehabilitation Patieni Days Palient Days 0 .
Acute Rehabillation Separations Separations 0 -
Total Inpatieni Acule Weighted Cases 14,674 >= 1:11::; ;nd <= |
ks e S S e — R ——— .
= E BV s e,
[Part Il - Hospital Specialized Services '
psasuranant Undt 2::’:2.35 zr:::'-.z}::s
I Cochlear Implants Cases o )
Base Ona-time
2018-2018 2015-2018
i Cleft Palate Cases 0 :]
HiV Cutpatient Clinics Visits )] i
Sexual Assault/Domestic Violsnce Treatment Clinics # of Patients 107
—- ol o et Dt TR S =
| A e S ST e T
'} |Part Ill - Wait Time Volumes A
Measuramant Unit 20155.-’2;1 5 2%'1';_";:; | :
General Surgery Cases 507 37 : :
Paediatric Surgery Cases 0 0 il
Hip & Knee Replacement - Revisions Cases [ 13 ; '
Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) Total Hours 2,080 4,802 I |
Ontario Breast Scresning Magnetic Resonance Imaging (OBSP MRI) Total Hours 0 0 I l
Computed Tomography (CT) Total Hours 2,160 740 :




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016

Facility #: | 665 |
Hospital Name: Guelph General Hospital
Hospital Legal Name: Guelph General Hospital

2015-2016 Schedule C2 Service Volumes

[Part IV - Provincial Programs
LR 20162018 Songiatte
Cardiac Surgery Cases 0 ]
Cardiac Services - Catheterization Cases 0
Cardiac Services- Interventional Cardiclogy Cases [+]
Cardiac Services- Permanent Pacemakers Cases ]
Automatic Implantable Cardiac Defib's (ACDs}- Mew Implants Cases [1]
Automatic Implantable Cardiac Defib's (AICDs)- Replacements # of Replacements [i]
.:et:z;n:lic Implantable Cardiac Defib's {AICDs)- Replacements done at Supplier's # of Reptacemenls 0
Q:t;::lﬁel::p;m: rSafduac Defib's (AICDs)- Manufacturer Requesied ICD Procedures 0
Crgan Transplantation Cases 0 m‘z'::‘s
Neurosciences Procadures ] /]
Regional Trauma Cases o
Number of Forensic Beds- General Beds 0
Number of Forensic Beds- Secure Beds 0
MNumber of Forensic Beds- Assessment Beds o
Bariatric Surgery Procedures ano
Medical and Behavioural Treatment Cases Cases 100




"

Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2015-2016
Facllity #: 865 |

Hospital Name: Guelph General Hospital

Hospital Legal Nama: Guelph General Hospital

2015-2016 zdule CZ Service Volumes
S e — —— e - -
[ - _— — !
[Part V - Quality Based Procedures i
! Maasurament Unit b ‘I
I Rehabifitation Inpatien Primary Unlilateral Hip Replacement Volume 0
Acute Inpatient Primary Unilateral Hip Reptacement Velume 185
Rehabilitation Inpatient Primary Unlilateral Knee Replacement Volume 0
14 Acute Inpatient Primary Unilateral Knee Replacement Volume 279 B
N Acute Inpatient Hip Fracture Volume 179
Knee Arthroscopy Volume o
Elective Mips - Outpatient Rehabilitation for Primary Hip Volume 0
Elective Knees - Quipatient Rehabilitation for Primary Knee Volume 0
Acute Inpatieni Primary Bilateral Joint Replacement (Hip/Knee) Volume 0
Acute Inpatient Congestive Meart Failure Volume 223
Aortic Valve Replacemeni Volume o
Coronary Artery Disease Volume )]
Acule Inpatient Stroke Hemorrhage Volume 18
Aculte Inpatient Stroke Ischemic or Unspecified Velume 160
Acuie Inpatient Stroke Transient Ischemic Attack (TIA) Volume 54
Acue Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Aortic Aneurysm excluding Advanced Pathway Volume 8
Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Lower Extremity Ccclusive Disease Volume a1
Unilaleral Cataract Day Surgery Volume 1,341
Bilateral Cataraci Day Surgery Volume 1]
Retinal Disease Volume 0
Inpatient Neonatal Jaundice (Hyperbilirubinemia) Volume 37
] Acute Inpatient Tonsilectomy Volume 144
i Acute Inpatient Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease Volume
i ! Acute Inpatient Pneumonia Volume
; ! Endcscopy Volume




suojieb|jgo puB S10je3IpU] [0 NIHT

‘ED BINPAYIs 9L G2-510Z

JE\050H [e15U%9 ydong

sawep jeBe jendsoy

1BndsoH [euss ydpng

eweN [edsoH

599

W Amoed

9102-510Z Wwawasaiby Aipgejunodsy 10)oeg |eydsoH




